BILL NO: 2 OF 2022

INTRODUCED: January 27, 2022

BY: MAYOR RON MOZER

ENACTED:

ORDINANCE: 1257

CITY OF MONESSEN

REPEAL OF ORDINANCE 1244

ORDINANCE 1257

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MONESSEN, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 1244, ESTABLISHING RULES AND REGULATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUPPLIES, PARTS, EQUIPMENT, EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, AND DAY-TO-DAY OPERATIONS AND NECESSITIES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Monessen is a Third Class City organized and operating in accordance with the Pennsylvania Third Class City Code, 11 Pa.C.S.A. § 10101, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 1244 was enacted to implement a purchasing process for purchases needed in the day-to-day operations of the City Government; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Monessen has determined that Ordinance 1244 is no longer necessary or fiscally efficient; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Moressen intends on repealing Ordinance 1244; and

WHEREAS, after the effective date of this Ordinance, purchases for supplies, equipment maintenance, vehicle maintenance and day-to-day operations will be governed by the mandates contained within the Pennsylvania Third Class City Code, and/or by future resolutions as passed by Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Council of the City of Monessen, and it is hereby ordained and enacted as follows:

Section 1. Repeal of Ordinance 1244.

- a. Ordinance 1244 is hereby repealed in its entirety and shall not longer be in full force and effect.
- b. Council of the City of Monessen and all employees shall adhere to purchasing and spending requirements of City Ordinances, the Pennsylvania Third Class City

Code and any future resolutions of Council that are enacted to govern spending and purchasing.

Section 2. Repealer.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith, except to the extent otherwise provided herein, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Effectiveness.

This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after enactment.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED on this 10th day of February, 2022.

ATTEST:

Cheryl Cordon

City Clerk

Ron Mozer//

Mayor